PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-1302
Orig. and Copy to Secretary	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: GAS
Director		DATE: DECEMBER 21, 1965
Alphabetical File		
Accounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Changes in Tariff Schedules That Will Result in the Withdrawal of a Rate Schedule

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY by Advice No. 530-G, filed November 29, 1965, having requested authority under Sections 455, 490 and 491 of the Public Utilities Code to (1) vacate present Schedule No. G-6.2, General Natural Gas Service, and transfer all customers being served under said schedule to Schedule No. G-6, and (2) renumber Schedule Nos. G-5.1 and G-6.1 to G-6.1 and G-6.2, respectively, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 7729-G to 7747-G, inclusive, and,

WHEREAS: The effective rates of present Schedule No. G-6.2 are identical to the rates of Schedule No. G-6, and

WHEREAS: Gas Service under present Schedule No. G-6.2 is conditional only but service to be rendered under Schedule No. G-6 will be permanent, and

WHEREAS: The vacating of Schedule No. G-6.2 will also allow for the aforementioned renumbering of present Schedule Nos. G-5.1 and G-6.1 in order that such rate schedule will be numbered in a sequence according to rate levels; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 490 and 491 of the Public Utilities Code to make said sheets effective on December 29, 1965.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above tariff sheets shall be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1302.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 21st day of December , 1965, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

FREDERICK B. HOLOBOFF, President PETER E. MITCHELL, GEORGE G. GROVER, WILLIAM M. BENNETT, A. W. GATOV,

Asst Secretary